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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Michael Owen 

	Scheme
	:
	Lloyds TSB Group Pension Scheme No1 (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Lloyds TSB Bank plc (Lloyds) Pensions Department (as Managers)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Owen complains that he was given incorrect advice about the maximum permitted rate of Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) which he could have contributed to the Scheme over the period 1 April 1990 up to and including 31 March 2002.  He says that, if correct information had been given to him, he would have chosen to pay considerably more into his AVC fund, and that valuable tax relief has been lost as a result.  He asks to be put into the financial position he would have been in had he not, as he puts it, been misled by Lloyds’ Pensions Department.  
2. Mr Owen also complains that he has received poor administration services from Lloyds having particular regard to the production and issue of annual benefit statements.  As a result, he says, he has experienced further difficulties understanding the basis upon which the rate of AVCs has been recommended.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RULES OF THE SCHEME

4. The Scheme is governed by a Definitive Trust Deed and Rules effective from 1 July 1989. 

5. In respect of the payment of AVCs, Rule 4 of Section III of the Rules of the Scheme applies to Mr Owen and provides as follows:

“Each Member in Pensionable Service may pay additional voluntary contributions (“AVCs”). The amount of those contributions and the intervals at which they are paid must be agreed with the Trustees.  If the Trustees so require, a Member must give written notice of his intention to start, reduce or stop paying AVCs.

“To comply with Inland Revenue limits, the total contributions paid by a Member in any year of assessment to this and any other Relevant Scheme providing benefits for Relevant Service may not be more than 15% of his Relevant Remuneration from Relevant Service for that year.   For this purpose “Relevant Scheme”, “Relevant Service” and “Relevant Remuneration” have the meanings set out in the Formal Statement of Revenue Limits …..

“Part III of Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 1989 will apply.  (This requires that if the contributions paid by the Member would provide benefits greater than the relevant Revenue limits, the Trustees will make a repayment to the member or his personal representatives)  The Trustees will notify a Member if this paragraph affects him.”

6. “Relevant Remuneration”, as defined in the Formal Statement of Revenue Limits appended to the Rules, means, in all cases, total emoluments with certain exclusions; bonuses are not among the exclusions.   

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Owen was born on 21 August 1950. He became a member of the Scheme in December 1969.  He has been paying AVCs to the Scheme since 1 April 1990.
8. Each year from 1990, Mr Owen requested from Lloyds’ Pensions Department the maximum rate of AVCs he could contribute within Inland Revenue limits.  He was then advised of the appropriate rate of basic salary which could be used to pay AVCs to the Scheme for each year of assessment. This varied from 3% to 5.51% in the years 1991 – 2002, where no spouse’s pension was to be provided.

9. Copies of letters containing his requests from 1990 to 1994 have not been provided. The first such copy letter provided to me is dated 30 November 1995.  Mr Owen wrote:

”I should like to revise my contribution, so would you please recalculate for me the current maximum contribution I should be paying.

“Would you also let me have a suitable form to amend my contribution rate and allocations, together with a copy of your latest AVC booklet and rules.” 

10. In a letter dated 4 January 1996, the Pensions Department replied as follows:

“We have calculated the maximum AVC rate which you may pay, using current figures.  If you wish to buy a pension which provides a pension for your spouse after your death, then you may pay 7.10% per annum of basic salary.  If you do not wish to buy a pension which provides a spouse’s pension, then on current estimates the maximum you may pay is 3.48% per annum of basic salary.  You are currently paying 3.36%.

“If you decide to pay the maximum rate quoted above then we need to ensure that you do not buy pension in excess of that permitted by the Inland Revenue.  In calculating the maximum you may pay, we have taken into account non-pensionable earnings.  If these alter significantly in relation to your pensionable salary then you should notify us so that we can review your contribution.  The non-pensionable earnings we have used for your calculations are an average of the taxable earnings shown at the bottom of this letter.”

At the bottom of the letter was written:

“Non- pensionable earnings
Company Car

£3783

BUPA


£451”

11. Mr Owen paid the maximum contribution as notified by the Pensions Department. 

12. The following year, in response to a similar request from Mr Owen, the Pensions Department wrote, on 30 December 1996:

“We have estimated the maximum AVC you may pay, using current figures.  If you wish to buy a pension which provides an income for your spouse after your death, then you may pay 8.46% of basic salary.  If you do not wish to buy a pension which provides a spouse’s pension, then on current estimates the maximum you may pay is 4.31% of basic salary.

“If you decide to pay the maximum rate quoted above then we need to ensure that you do not buy pension in excess of that permitted by the Inland Revenue.  In calculating the maximum you may pay, we have taken account of non-pensionable earnings.  If these alter significantly in relation to your pensionable salary then you should notify us so that we can review your contribution.  The non- pensionable earnings we have used for your calculations are an average of the taxable earnings shown at the bottom of this letter.”

At the foot of the letter was noted:

“Taxable Earnings 
Territorial Allowance

 0.00

2.5% bonus


 0.00

Bank car


5224.01

Private medical cover

 366.00

Other earnings


     0.00” 
13. In fact, in March 1996, Mr Owen had received a bonus of £1,405, and, on 20 December 1996, he received a bonus of £2,000. 

14. In subsequent years, Mr Owen made similar requests and Lloyds TSB responded in similar terms: the possibility of including his bonus in pensionable earnings for the purpose of calculating maximum AVCs was not at any stage mentioned (save as referred to above).    

15. In January 1999, Mr Owen expressed his concern to the Pensions Department about delays in sending him annual statements, and their accuracy. The Pensions Department responded:

“….The production of annual statements for all of our In House AVC Schemes, as a result of restrictions on our computer system, has been a manual process.  Over the past year we have been developing a system to ensure that in future years the statements will be produced automatically in a timely and accurate manner, therefore providing you with the standard of service we aim to provide for all of our customers………”  

16. From March 2000, Mr Owen experienced a number of difficulties with arrangements regarding his AVC fund.

16.1
In March 2000, he requested a transfer of £3,000 from his Equitable Life Managed Fund into his Equitable Life With-Profits fund. Mr Owen was dissatisfied with the time taken to send him a statement confirming the switch, and, in August 2000, he received a statement suggesting that, contrary to his instructions, the entire fund had been switched, rather than part only; a correct statement was sent to him the following month.

16.2
In November 2000, Mr Owen wrote to the Pensions Department to express his concern about a discrepancy in values given for his with-profits fund.  A substantive response (though not answering the specific query Mr Owen had raised) was received approximately six weeks later.  The Pensions Manager explained:

“This year we decided to collect all queries concerning the annual statements and send one batch to each insurer rather than forward queries on a daily basis.  We obviously needed to be satisfied that the majority of queries had been received before issuing them to insurers and so this is why the delay occurred.  In retrospect perhaps this was not the best way to handle the situation, but the membership is now very large and to issue queries daily and monitor replies had become difficult in previous years.  I am sorry you have had to waste your time chasing us.”

16.3 On 3 December 2001, without instruction from Mr Owen, £1,322.04 was switched from his Scottish Widows Mixed Fund into the Equity Fund.  He requested that the funds be returned to the Mixed Fund.

16.4 On 20 December 2001, a monthly contribution of £167.63 was, again without any instruction to this effect from Mr Owen, invested in the Equity Fund.  He requested this be returned to the Mixed Fund. 

16.5 A statement of his benefits as at 30 June 2001 was not received until the following February. 

17. In November 2002, Mr Owen requested confirmation of the maximum AVC single life percentage of salary which he could then be paying.  He was told that the maximum contribution he could then be paying was 4.89% of his salary. Mr Owen queried the sharp increase from the previous recommended rate in the preceding scheme year of 3.5%.

18. Notes made by him on Lloyds’ letter of 27 November 2002, confirming the maximum contribution,  record Lloyds’ response as follows:

“Sharp rise from 3.5%.  Challenged.  Got no sensible answer but they insist it’s right.”

And,

“Later – spoke to A D.  As I thought, rise in rate is due to collapse in stock market & hence fund value.” 

19. Mr Owen completed an application form on 7 December 2002, advising that he wished to increase his AVC rate to 5%.  On 16 December 2002, he received confirmation of his revised contribution rate. The confirmation incorrectly stated that the revised contribution rate would be effective from January 2002.  It should in fact have been effective from January 2003.  It also noted that the 5% contribution rate was higher than the advised maximum of 4.89%, and if the rate was reviewed in future he might be asked to lower the amount paid.

20. On 14 March 2003, Mr Owen formally complained to the head of the Pensions Department, invoking the Internal Dispute Regulation Procedure (IDRP).  His complaint at this point concerned the administrative errors described above in paragraph 16. 

21. On 1 April 2003, Mr Owen was paid £250 by Lloyds; the payment was expressed to be compensation for the time he had been obliged to spend following up correspondence. 

22. On 24 November 2003, Mr Owen again requested a calculation of the maximum single life AVC rate which he could then contribute.  The Pensions Department responded on 15 January 2004:

“…. we have calculated the maximum single life AVC rate which you may pay, using your current earnings, and this is 12.21% per annum of basic salary.  I am sorry for the delay in advising you of this, unfortunately in order to justify the continued payment of AVCs and arrive at this rate it was necessary to use both non-pensionable ‘guaranteed earnings’, such as car allowance, and ‘non-guaranteed earnings’ such as annual bonuses.  Previously only ‘guaranteed’ earnings, were taken into account in accordance with department policy, when calculating the maximum allowable rate……..”

23. After consulting OPAS, Mr Owen initiated the IDRP again, this time complaining that he had received incorrect advice about the maximum permitted rate of AVC contributions, that there had been unacceptably poor administration and he had not received adequate annual statements. 

24. On 5 March 2004, the head of the Pensions Department told Mr Owen:

“Historically in quoting voluntary contribution rates we had cases where benefits were needing to be restricted due to lower total earnings in the years leading up to retirement or leaving.  This naturally gave rise to dissatisfaction with the members concerned.  This is the reason AVC quotes have only included pay which would be expected to be constant and not reflect bonuses, which fluctuate more.  Our processes were amended to be consistent.  It is the use of the word “maximum” which is misleading.  It is not feasible for us to carry out full calculations in every case due to the number of members which we deal with ” 

25. Mr Owen was offered a further £250 by Lloyds, ‘for the inconvenience [he had] incurred’.  He accepted it, as he put it,
‘in compensation for shortcomings in service, which was one part of my formal complaint….[but] not in full settlement of the whole of my complaint, and I reserve the right to pursue any other issues further.” 

26. However, the Pensions Department did not accept Mr Owen’s complaint in relation to maximum AVC contributions.  On 21 May 2004, the head of the Pensions Department told Mr Owen:

“the Trustee does not consider there is any loss in relation to tax relief because you could still obtain tax relief on the contributions most recently quoted to you.  In relation to investment roll up, the Trustee does not consider that you have demonstrated any loss. We note that in particular other investment vehicles have been available under which investment returns were tax free.”

27. Further correspondence with Lloyds and the completion of the IDRP failed to resolve matters to Mr Owen’s satisfaction and he complained to me.  

SUBMISSIONS

28. Mr Owen told me that he felt there was a continuing inability to rectify serious errors in the investment of AVC contributions, which had been brought to the attention of the Pensions Department at Lloyds four months’ earlier, and an unacceptable level of error in the AVC administration over many years. 

29. He submitted that he had been denied the opportunity, over a period of 13 years, to make substantially higher contributions and enjoy both the investment in the Scheme and the tax relief on those contributions; in all previous years he had paid AVCs at the maximum level advised by his Pensions Department.

30. Mr Owen said he had received 13 bonuses in the period 1993 to 2004, totalling £38,439 (an average of £2957 per annum).  When asked what alternative investment of his bonuses he had made, he said that, in 1993, he put £3000 into a TESSA, which matured in 2001. In 1999, he had purchased an ISA, investing just under £7,000 that year and the next, just under £3000 in 2001/2002 and just under £1000 in the two following tax years.  These alternative investments totalled just under £19,000.

31. He provided a schedule showing in summary that, despite the addition of dividends to the ISA fund, and taking account of one withdrawal made by him, its value as at 1 November 2004 was £12,610, which represented a loss of £6,230.   By contrast, the Scottish Widows Equity Fund in which he had invested his AVCs had grown by more than 21% over the previous two years.  I note here, for convenience, saying more on the point below, that Lloyds take a different view of the performance of this Fund and submit that Mr Owen has invested in Scottish Widows Equity Fund only since January 2002, and the return on that Fund, to 26 November 2004, was 1.83%.  

32. He also submitted, in correspondence with OPAS, that, while investment in an ISA gave tax-free income and capital gains, an AVC contribution offered a valuable instant tax relief at 40% on his investment in the AVC fund.  He noted that, if no alternative investment vehicle appeared to match the advantages of AVC payments, a family might be dissuaded from saving at all. 

33. Lloyds explained to me the basis for the maximum contribution rates provided to Mr Owen:

· Mr Owen had been provided with their best estimates of maximum contribution rates.  Until 2004 these estimates were between 3% and 5% of pensionable salary.  In 2004, the estimate increased to 12.21%, on a single life basis.

· Prior to his request in 2004, the figures provided to Mr Owen had been estimates based on his basic salary only, not his total remuneration. Lloyds said that their systems did not allow them to provide accurate estimates based on total remuneration.  By the time of his request in 2004, their systems had been refined to enable estimates to be provided on this basis.  The estimate provided in 2004 on this basis, showed greater scope to pay AVCs than had previously been identified.

34. They acknowledged that the estimates provided to Mr Owen before 2004 did not state that they were based on basic salary only, or that the member might have more scope to pay AVCs if other elements of remuneration were taken into account.  To that extent, therefore, the information supplied might have been incomplete.  They noted, however, that all figures provided to Mr Owen were clearly expressed to be estimates only.  No guarantee had ever been provided that, if Mr Owen paid AVCs at the rate cited, he would ultimately receive the maximum benefits available within Inland Revenue limits.  

35. Lloyds suggested that it was inappropriate to conclude that, just because a member had asked for specific information, he would have acted fully on that information; in this case, Mr Owen did not pay additional sums to purchase spouse’s pension, nor make AVCs at the higher rate when he could do so after January 2004.  In response to this, Mr Owen says that he has consistently said that he would not alter his current AVC contributions until I had made my determination and he knew what his total position would be, including any compensation due to him.    

36. Lloyds contended that Mr Owen should show that he had suffered actual financial loss as compared to the position if he had been told of the potential further scope to pay AVCs.  Even if one accepted, which they did not, that he would have paid additional AVCs, they did not accept he had suffered actual financial loss on this basis.  Lloyds submitted to me that Mr Owen could have invested the monies not contributed to AVCs in a tax efficient manner.  They noted also that he had had the benefit of the monies which he claimed he would otherwise have invested in AVCs. He could now use his savings to pay AVCs and obtain tax relief on these contributions.    

37. Lloyds provided me with information about the performance of the Funds in which Mr Owen invested.  Until 2001, he paid AVCs to Black Horse Life and Equitable Life Funds.  From April 2001 to January 2002, he contributed to the Scottish Widows Mixed Fund; the return on that fund to the end of 2004 was 5.14%.  From 20 January 2002 to the end of 2004, Mr Owen invested in the Scottish Widows UK Equity Fund; the return on that fund was 1.83%.  

38. Lloyds said that some of the errors, omissions and delays on the part of their Pensions Department were unavoidable since that department relied on correct data to be submitted in a timely manner from the appropriate investment medium.  They had recognised some inefficiencies on the part of their Pensions Department by compensating Mr Owen with a total sum of £500.  

CONCLUSIONS

39. Mr Owen’s request to Lloyds every year was clear: what was the maximum rate of AVCs he could make? Having been given information by Lloyds, he then made contributions at the rate he had been told. 

40. The information given to him by Lloyds was at best incomplete, at worst incorrect.  Lloyds have explained that a decision had been taken to quote maximum contribution rates on the basis of salary only, and excluding bonuses, because benefits had had to be restricted where there had been lower total earnings in the years leading up to retirement or leaving.  They went on to say that it was the word ‘maximum’ which was incorrect because they could not provide a specific calculation for every member they dealt with.  Thus, Mr Owen had asked a specific question, but Lloyds only provided a general answer.  I do not criticise Lloyds for making a decision that they were not in a position to provide tailored advice to every member, but the fact that they did not tell him that their information was only being given on a general basis and was not the answer to the question he had asked, was, in my view, maladministration.

41. Where maladministration leads to injustice I may make a direction to remedy any loss caused to the complainant.  Mr Owen has told me that he would have paid AVCs to the maximum permitted, on a yearly basis.  In support of that contention he has told me that he did make alternative tax efficient investments, specifically into a TESSA and then an ISA.    
42. I have noted that, from January 2004, it was open to Mr Owen to make additional contributions at a higher maximum rate (12.21% was the figure quoted to him) but he has not yet done so, he says because he is waiting to see what compensation may be paid.  That decision is his own choice and cannot be laid at the door of Lloyds. Having been alerted to the true position, Mr Owen has a responsibility to mitigate further losses so far as is reasonably possible. I will therefore only consider any potential loss to the end of December 2003. 
43. I have also noted that Mr Owen could have paid a higher contribution in respect of a spouse’s pension, but chose not to do that either. 
44. Lloyds have argued that my conclusions should allow for the possibility that, though a member asks for certain information, he does not always act on it.  I accept that this is in principle true, but I have concluded that, in this particular case, since Mr Owen asked the question each year, ‘What is the maximum I can contribute?’, and each year contributed the figure he had been told, it is more likely than not that, had he been given correct information, he would have contributed a higher figure.  
45. I also accept that Mr Owen will have had the benefit of the monies which he would otherwise have invested in AVCs.  However, it is clear that what he was really interested in was investing in AVCs and he was denied the opportunity to do so to the maximum extent.  Where incorrect information has been provided, I seek to put the complainant back in the position he would have been in had correct information been available.  It seems to me, as I have indicated above, that Mr Owen would have contributed at a higher rate had he been told that was possible.  His overall loss is therefore the difference in growth of each of the relevant funds between 1990 and 2003, based on what he did contribute and what he would have contributed, making an allowance for tax relief on contributions, after taking into account the additional contributions which he would, of course, have had to pay himself and netting off against any negative movements on the funds. From January 2004 Mr Owen was aware of the maximum potential investment he could make.  The loss from January 2004 should be calculated as the total ongoing loss which applied in December 2003. 
46. Mr Owen’s complaints of poor administration and difficulties obtaining accurate statements and information appear to me to be fully justified.  However, Lloyds has already paid him £500 in recognition of this, which I consider to be adequate in relation to the inconvenience which he has undoubtedly suffered. 
DIRECTION

47. Within 56 days of today’s date, Lloyds are to:

47.1. Ascertain on a yearly basis from 1990 to 2003 inclusive the maximum AVCs Mr Owen was permitted to make, taking into account bonuses earned by him in each of those years;

47.2. Calculate the difference between the maximum AVCs permissible, and the AVCs Mr Owen has already paid, to give a gross sum for the further notional contributions payable by Mr Owen, taking into account the tax relief which would have been available to him in each of those years;

47.3. Ascertain the fund growth (from each monthly AVC payment date) which would have been achieved on the further gross notional contributions payable by Mr Owen.  Any additional loss of investment from December 2003 up to and including the date of this calculation is to be added to this sum;

47.4. Deduct from the fund growth, calculated in 47.3 above, the sum of the further net notional contributions Mr Owen would have paid, to produce an additional figure for investment; 

47.5. Inform Mr Owen of the sums arrived at in paragraph 47.2, 47.3 and 47.4 above, together with details of the calculations and data used in making those calculations.

48.
Within 28 days of Mr Owen confirming his acceptance of the calculations notified to him in accordance with paragraph 47 above, Lloyds are to invest in Mr Owen’s AVC fund the sum produced as a result of the calculation in paragraph 47.4 above. 

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

16 March 2007
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